FCFF 223 1011 1689 2411 2743 2868 2807 2776 2764 2831 2669 42433

Discounted FCFF   940 1449 1909 2003 1932 1743 1590 1461 1380 1200 19080

Sum of FCFF present value 34689 33749 32299 30390 28387 26455 24712 23122 21661 20280 19080

Enterprise value DCF   34689

- Interest bearing debt   -4068

+ Cash and cash equivalents   1575

-Minorities   -12

-Dividend/capital return   -922

Equity value DCF   31262

Equity value DCF per share   40.7

WACC

Tax-% (WACC) 15.0 %

Target debt ratio (D/(D+E) 15.0 %

Cost of debt 5.0 %

Equity Beta 1.40

Market risk premium 4.75%

Liquidity premium 0.00%

Risk free interest rate 2.5 %

Cost of equity 9.2 %

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 8.4 %

Source: Inderes

24%

21%

55%

2024e-2028e

2029e-2033e

TERM

Cash flow distribution

2024e-2028e 2029e-2033e TERM

DCF sensitivity calculations and key assumptions in graphs

Source: Inderes. Note that the weight of the terminal value (%) is shown on an inverse scale for clarity.

68.4

61.9

56.6

52.0

48.1

44.7
41.7

39.1
36.7

34.6
32.8

48%

53%

58%

63%

68%

0.0 % 0.5 % 1.0 % 1.5 % 2.0 % 2.5 % 3.0 % 3.5 % 4.0 % 4.5 % 5.0 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the risk-free rate

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

75.2

66.4

59.3

53.5

48.7

44.7
41.2

38.2
35.6

33.3
31.2

47%

52%

57%

62%

67%

5.9 % 6.4 % 6.9 % 7.4 % 7.9 % 8.4 % 8.9 % 9.4 % 9.9 % 10.4 % 10.9 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the WACC-%

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

37.9
39.3

40.6
42.0

43.3
44.7

46.0
47.4

48.7
50.1

51.4
53%

54%

55%

56%

57%

58%

59%

60%

61%

9.5 % 10.0 % 10.5 % 11.0 % 11.5 % 12.0 % 12.5 % 13.0 % 13.5 % 14.0 % 14.5 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the terminal EBIT margin

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

Growth and profitability assumptions in the DCF calculation

Revenue growth-% EBIT-%

Summary

Income statement 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e Per share data 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e

Revenue 15148 25707 22926 21547 24288 EPS (reported) 2.31 2.46 1.86 1.80 2.35

EBITDA 2607 3047 2548 2688 3221 EPS (adj.) 1.43 3.04 2.88 1.80 2.35

EBIT 2023 2409 1682 1696 2225 OCF / share 2.40 2.16 3.28 3.28 3.48

PTP 1962 2278 1596 1611 2122 FCF / share 0.46 -0.66 0.29 1.32 2.20

Net Income 1771 1887 1433 1385 1802 Book value / share 9.09 10.83 11.02 11.62 12.71

Extraordinary items 681 -489 -910 0 0 Dividend / share 0.82 1.52 1.20 1.25 1.30

Balance sheet 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e Growth and profitability 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e

Balance sheet total 12417 14917 15983 15846 17011 Revenue growth-% 29% 70% -11% -6% 13%

Equity capital 6985 8327 8463 8931 9773 EBITDA growth-% 73% 17% -16% 6% 20%

Goodwill 0 0 496 496 496 EBIT (adj.) growth-% -5% 116% -11% -35% 31%

Net debt 176 1344 2493 2472 1834 EPS (adj.) growth-% -11% 112% -5% -37% 30%

EBITDA-% 17.2 % 11.9 % 11.1 % 12.5 % 13.3 %

Cash flow 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e EBIT (adj.)-% 8.9 % 11.3 % 11.3 % 7.9 % 9.2 %

EBITDA 2607 3047 2548 2688 3221 EBIT-% 13.4 % 9.4 % 7.3 % 7.9 % 9.2 %

Change in working capital -650 -990 224 70 -213 ROE-% 27.5 % 24.7 % 17.1 % 15.9 % 19.3 %

Operating cash flow 1840 1660 2516 2521 2674 ROI-% 25.3 % 24.5 % 14.3 % 13.6 % 17.3 %

CAPEX -1518 -2142 -2247 -1510 -985 Equity ratio 56.6 % 56.3 % 53.0 % 56.4 % 57.5 %

Free cash flow 356 -508 223 1011 1689 Gearing 2.5 % 16.1 % 29.5 % 27.7 % 18.8 %

Valuation multiples 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e

EV/S 2.2 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.0

EV/EBITDA (adj.) 12.8 11.3 10.7 8.9 7.2

EV/EBIT (adj.) 25.0 11.9 10.5 14.0 10.4

P/E (adj.) 30.3 14.1 11.2 15.4 11.8

P/B 4.8 4.0 2.9 2.4 2.2

Dividend-% 1.9 % 3.5 % 3.7 % 4.5 % 4.7 %

Source: Inderes

ESG
Neste's taxonomy percentage reflects the company's
net sales in renewable raw materials and investments
reflect the company's investments in renewable raw
materials. The company estimates that renewable
products are broadly covered by the taxonomy,
although we may see minor changes as the taxonomy
criteria become more precise.

The political dimension of business is important for
continuity

We see that the political dimension of Neste's
business is quite important for the business continuity
because the zero emissions in the energy and fuel
sector is one of the key elements in the development